
 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 1 
 

WELCOME 

 
Thank you for selecting 1344 California Street as your home away from home.  As your 
host, I will do my best to make your stay a pleasant one and to earn your highest 
recommendation. 
 
This notebook contains detailed information about the flat and the neighborhood and 
points beyond.   
 
This apartment is yours alone.  It is a complete living unit with kitchen, bathroom, living 
room, dining area, bedroom, and patio.  The entrance from the street is yours alone. You 
have complete privacy.  But if you need anything, I live next door, in the other flat of this 
duplex.  Call or text my cell phone number any time. 
 

510-717-2414 

 
If I don’t pick up right away, send me a text message, don’t leave a voice mail.  The voice 
mail service is unreliable and I may not get it for two or three days.   
 

Please observe the No Smoking policy both indoors and on the patio.  
Smoking is permitted on the street.   
 
You have made a wise decision to come here.  This is a wonderful location, with much to 
see and do.  I would be happy to chat with you about the many attractions nearby and in 
this world-famous region.   
 

Wishing you a happy visit, 
 
Your host,  
 
Martin 

  



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 2 
 

CONTENTS 

Entry and Exit ............................................................................................................................................................ 4 

Parking .......................................................................................................................................................................... 5 

Security ......................................................................................................................................................................... 5 

Quick Shopping Guide ............................................................................................................................................ 6 

House Rules (Reminder) ....................................................................................................................................... 8 

The Living Room ....................................................................................................................................................... 8 

Internet .................................................................................................................................................................... 8 

Cell Phones ............................................................................................................................................................. 9 

Television ................................................................................................................................................................ 9 

Using the DVD Player ...................................................................................................................................... 10 

The Artwork ........................................................................................................................................................ 10 

The Sofa Bed ....................................................................................................................................................... 11 

The Door ............................................................................................................................................................... 11 

 

The Dining Area...................................................................................................................................................... 12 

The Table .............................................................................................................................................................. 12 

Temperature Control ...................................................................................................................................... 12 

Electrical Panel .................................................................................................................................................. 13 

Smoke Detectors ............................................................................................................................................... 13 

Baby Crib .............................................................................................................................................................. 13 

 

The Kitchen .............................................................................................................................................................. 14 

Basic Information ............................................................................................................................................. 14 

The Laundry Washer/Dryer Combo ........................................................................................................ 15 

Waste Items......................................................................................................................................................... 16 

Garden Watering ............................................................................................................................................... 17 

For Hiking ............................................................................................................................................................ 17 

 

The Bedroom ........................................................................................................................................................... 18 

The Bed ................................................................................................................................................................. 18 

Lights ...................................................................................................................................................................... 18 

The Alarm Clock ................................................................................................................................................ 18 

The Window ........................................................................................................................................................ 19 

The Sleeping Pad ............................................................................................................................................... 19 

Yoga Mat ............................................................................................................................................................... 19 

Games .................................................................................................................................................................... 19 

 

The Bathroom ......................................................................................................................................................... 19 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 3 
 

The Hallway Closet ............................................................................................................................................... 20 

The Patio ................................................................................................................................................................... 20 

Mail .............................................................................................................................................................................. 21 

About the House and the Neighborhood ..................................................................................................... 22 

Transportation ....................................................................................................................................................... 23 

BART ...................................................................................................................................................................... 23 

Taxis ....................................................................................................................................................................... 24 

Buses ...................................................................................................................................................................... 24 

 

Checking Out ............................................................................................................................................................ 25 

Index ........................................................................................................................................................................... 26 

APPENDIX: GUIDE BOOK ................................................................................................................................... 28 

 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 4 
 

ENTRY AND EXIT 

The gate from the street has a little chain up on the right-
side post, just behind the letter “1” in the house number.  
Gently tug on that chain (pull it towards you, or lift up on it) 
and the gate opens.   

 
If you want to lock the gate from inside, take the metal 

“S” hook hanging on the lattice, and insert it into the hole 
below the latch.  This prevents the latch from opening. 

 
The doorbell is fairly loud.  If you use it often and want 

to have it softer, ask me to adjust it for you.   
 
The glass door in the patio that opens into the apartment 

has a digital lock.  No key is required.  You will be given a 
four-digit code that unlocks the door.  Normally this will be 
the last four digits of the phone number you registered with 
Airbnb.  Push the four numbered buttons in order, and the 
green light comes on.  The door can then be opened for 15 
seconds.  After that, the green light goes off and the door 
locks again.   

 
If you want to defeat the digital lock and allow the door 

to be opened by anyone, turn the small lever above the 
handle on the inside of the door to the vertical position.  Be 
sure to return it to its normal horizontal position to activate 
the lock again when you want it. 

 
 
Left:  lever in horizontal position (normal) – 
lock can be opened from outside only by 
entering the code. 
 

Right: lever in vertical position – lock can be 
opened from the outside simply by depressing 

the handle.   
 
 

 
 

  



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 5 
 

PARKING 

 
You may park on the street without worrying.  There are no meters, no 
zones, and no street-sweeping restrictions to be concerned about.   
 
On some days, especially weekends, the Monterey Market gets so busy 
that it overflows its parking lot and there may be no spaces available 
on this block until its closing time.  If so, ask about parking in our 
driveway.  On weekdays the market closes at 7:00 pm. 

 
After the market closes, parking is never a problem.  As a rule you can park overnight 
directly in front of the gate.   
 

SECURITY 

I have lived in this house since December 1992.  My wife and I consider the neighborhood 
safe for walking at any time of the day or night.  
 
In September 2011, the neighbor on the corner of Rose reported someone snooping around 
their yard.  Shortly thereafter, the neighbor across the street found that someone had gone 
into their unlocked car and stolen stuff out of it.   
 
Following that incident, I installed a security camera system that monitors 
the driveway and each of the entry doors around the property, including 
the gate from the street into your apartment.  In January ’12, the cameras 
led directly to the arrest of a habitual car burglar.   
 
The security cameras operate 24/7.  At night, the cameras’ infrared LEDs 
emit a dull red glow.  When a camera detects motion, the system automatically begins 
recording video.  There is no audio recording.  The video recordings are normally erased 
and overwritten automatically a few days after being made.   
 
If you have reason to believe that there has been an unauthorized entry, please let me know 
at once by phoning or texting my cell at 510-717-2414. 
 
In an ongoing emergency, the basic number nationwide is 9-1-1; but when you call from a 
cell phone, the better number is (510) 981-5911.  Give the operator the number of the 
main house, 1340 California Street, Berkeley 94703.  For non-emergency calls, the 
Berkeley Police Department is at (510) 981-5900 and the Berkeley Fire Department is at 
(510) 981-3473.   
  



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 6 
 

QUICK SHOPPING GUIDE 

As you exit the apartment, turn left (downhill).  You are a short block from the Hopkins 
Village shopping district.  There you have: 
 

 Monterey Market.  A famous place for fruits and vegetables.  
Also dairy products, bread, grains, nuts, beverages, more.  
Opens at 9 on weekdays, at 8:30 on weekends.  If you buy 
more than you can carry, you can roll one of the store’s 
shopping carts right up to your gate.   

 
 Espresso Roma coffee house.  Coffee, pastries, salads, 

breakfasts, lunches.  Very Berkeley.  Opens at 7:30.   
 

A block of stores and restaurants: 
 
 Magnani Poultry: fresh 
and rotisserie chicken, meats, cold 
cuts, pasta, prepared sauces, etc. 
 
 Lilly’s Restaurant: 
Chinese, no MSG, generous 
portions, fast, tasty.  Take-out 
available, call (510) 526-3127. 
 
 Country Cheese Coffee 
Market:  Coffee beans (whole or 
ground) roasted on site, teas, 
spices, chocolates, cheeses.  Best 
coffee beans in Berkeley, in my 
opinion. 
 
 Monterey Fish:  Fresh fish, 
labeled where and how caught; 
clams, crabs, sauces.  The owner is 
author of a book on sustainable 
fishery.   
 
 Hopkins Bakery:  Open at 
6:30, fresh artisanal breads and 
pastries, cakes, baked daily on site.  
 
 Gioia Pizzeria: By the slice 
or the pie. 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 7 
 

 
 Hopkins Liquors: what the name says. 

 
 Next to Magnani’s:  Freshly Cut florist.  You can buy cheaper flowers but you can’t 

buy more beautiful flowers, more expertly arranged, than at Freshly Cut. 
 

 Across the street from the bakery:  Revive Salon:  Beauty parlor, hair, nails, etc. 
 

 Across Hopkins St to the left of the Market.: Hopkins Launderette.  Laundry and 
dry cleaning service, family owned.  Same day service available.   

 
 Also, don’t miss browsing the Berkeley Horticultural Nursery – a lovely botanical 

garden practically on your doorstep.   
 
The Market, the Roma, the Coffee Market, and the restaurants are open 7 days a week.  
Everything else in the village is closed on Sunday.   The Nursery is closed on Thursdays. 
 
There’s a more detailed guide to nearby attractions in the Appendix that follows this 
guidebook.  You can also access the detailed Guide Book online on the Airbnb.com web 
listing for this apartment (http://www.airbnb.com/rooms/87697).   
 
 

 

When shopping at food stores, don’t forget to bring a 
shopping bag! 

 
Since 1/1/13, California law requires grocery 
stores to charge ten cents for take-home 
grocery bags.  We locals by now have gotten 
into the habit of bringing our own shopping 
bags on our way to the store.  You’ll find bags 
in the tall kitchen closet next to the big glass 
door.   
 
 
 
 

  



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 8 
 

HOUSE RULES (REMINDER) 

You will already be familiar with these rules because they are posted on my Airbnb listing.  
Here’s a short reminder. 
 

 No smoking.  No smoking anything.  No vapes.  Not even on the patio.  Smoking 
is permitted on the street. 

 
 No pets.  If you have visitors with pets, the pets need to stay on the patio, never 

indoors.  
 

 No candles or incense, indoors or on the patio.   
 

 No loud parties. 

THE LIVING ROOM 

INTERNET 

You have free broadband wi-fi available at all times.  Select the 
network “HomeBase1344” and enter the password, which is 
written on a label on the router on the desk.   Passwords are case-
sensitive.    
 
The network connection at this property runs via the Comcast cable 

network.  Occasionally Comcast experiences outages; thank you for your patience in that 
event.  Normally you should have no difficulty streaming Netflix, Amazon or similar 
services.   
 
Please don’t change the settings on the router.  If there is a connectivity problem, let me 
know.  Thank you.   
 
The laser printer attaches to your computer via the supplied USB cable.  The power switch 
is located toward the rear of the printer on the right side.  Most computers will 
automatically recognize and install the printer.  In case of problems, a CD-ROM setup disk is 
under the printer on the right side for your use.  There is some printer paper in the linen 
closet.  If you use a lot of it, please replenish the supply.  Thank you.   
 
Please let me know if the printer indicates that the toner is low or there are other 
problems.   
 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 9 
 

CELL PHONES 

In this part of Berkeley, T-Mobile has a good signal, generally four bars or 
better.  AT&T coverage is spotty but better than it used to be.   
 
Other carriers vary.   
 
Coverage is usually better on the patio than indoors.   
 
Some guests report getting better AT&T coverage at the Espresso Roma 
(which also has free wi-fi).  
 

TELEVISION 

The flat screen LCD TV has full 1080p and displays HD programs and DVDs in full HD.   It 
has a complete set of inputs for your computer, Chromecast, Amazon,  Apple TV, MP3 
device, RAM memory stick, camera, or just about anything else.   
 
The TV signal comes from Comcast’s digital Xfinity service and includes HD channels and 
OnDemand movies and cable music.   Pay-per-view is excluded.   
 

There are three remote controls, one for the Comcast cable box, one for 
the TV,  and one for the DVD player.  For normal TV watching you will 
only need one – the Comcast remote (picture left). The Comcast remote 
turns the TV on and off, controls volume and cable channels, etc.   
 
The Comcast remote will also respond to voice commands.  Hold down 
the blue Mic button and tell it “Go to Channel 9” or “find baseball” or 
similar commands, and it will do it.  You don’t need to point the remote 
at the set.   
 
You need the TV remote (Hannspree brand, a German line sold by 
Costco) only if you want to use the DVD player.  See next section.   
 
If you accidentally change TV channels using the TV’s remote instead of 
the Comcast remote, you will lose the Comcast signal until you flip the 
TV remote back to channel 3.  Then the Comcast signal will come in 
again.   
 
 
 
 

 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 10 
 

USING THE DVD PLAYER 

 
A selection of DVDs and music CDs is on the 
bookshelf.  If you brought a BluRay disk with 
you, the player can play it.   
 
To play a DVD or a CD, press the “Input” button in the 
upper left corner of the TV’s remote control (pic to the 
right).  The Comcast remote won’t work for this.  A 
blue menu will pop up on the TV screen (pic, far right). 
 
Using the arrow buttons on the TV remote control, 
scroll down one click to the position “HDMI 2.”  Press 
the big round “Select” button on the TV’s remote 
control, and it’s done.   Then use the DVD player’s remote control to start the DVD, pause, 
etc.   
 
When done playing DVDs, press the INPUT button on the TV’s remote control again and 
scroll back up one click  to “HDMI 1.”  Press SELECT and you’re back to watching TV.   
 

A common mistake is to select the “TV” input and expect TV.  The correct input 
for receiving TV is “HDMI1.”   
 

If you end up with no signal and lots of frustration, call me and I’ll help.   
 

THE ARTWORK 

The San Francisco Symphony poster is signed by the artist, Gary Bukovnik.   
 
The abstract canvas paintings are by the late Charles Boggs, an American from Kentucky 
who saw Paris as a G.I. in World War II and stayed there to paint.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

INPUT 

DVD 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 11 
 

THE SOFA BED 

The couch in the living room opens into a sofa bed.  This item is a model that consistently 
earns top reviews for comfort.  If you would like assistance in setting it up, don’t hesitate to 
ask.   
 
Before closing the bed in the morning, be sure to remove blankets and pillows.  You can 
leave the sheets on, but you must be sure that the bottom sheet is tucked in and you must 
fold the top sheet so that no part of it hangs over the sides.  See picture below.  If any part of 

a sheet hangs over the sides, the 
mechanism will tear it, and you 
will owe me a new sheet set.   
 
 

 
 
 
 

THE DOOR 

The door behind the curtain in the living room is a service door and an emergency exit.  It is 
normally kept locked.  A key is pinned to the gray bulletin board on the door behind the 
curtain for your use if needed in an emergency. Normally you will enter and exit via the 
kitchen and the patio.   



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 12 
 

THE DINING AREA 

THE TABLE 

The dining table is normally set up for two or three people and is placed against the wall.  
The table folds out to accommodate up to six.   
 
The table is wood and wants to be protected against wet things and hot things.  There are 
placemats on top of the microwave in the kitchen.  There are coasters and trivets in the 
kitchen.   

 
If you want to set the 
table up in a more 
romantic mood, move 
it to the center of the 
room, and replace the 
existing bright 
overhead light with 
the blue hanging lights 
shown in the photo.   
 
 
 
 
When not in use, the blue hanging lights are 
stored in the kitchen cabinet above the range 

hood.  Please be careful when handling the blue lights, the glass may break.  I would be 
happy to set this up for you on request.   
 
There are some table cloths for your use in the linen closet. 

TEMPERATURE CONTROL 

The thermostat is located in the living room to the left of the sofa.  Floor vents in the living 
room, dining area, and in the bedroom under the window bring in HEPA-filtered warm air 
from a high-efficiency central heating system.  Feel free to set the temperature to your 
comfort level, but please be considerate and run the heat only when you are present in the 
apartment.   
 
The system will also blow cooler air if you turn the heat setting off and the fan setting on, 
but do not expect air conditioning in Berkeley.  If it gets uncomfortably hot, there are two 
fans available.  



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 13 
 

ELECTRICAL PANEL 

The electrical wiring is modern and capable, and you should 
have no difficulties.  But if you do encounter a problem and I 
am not immediately reachable, you can easily reset a tripped 
circuit breaker yourself.   
 
The active circuit breaker panel is hidden behind the framed 
picture on the dining room wall nearest the kitchen.   
 
The circuit breakers are labeled and self-explanatory.    
 
The gray electrical panel in the coat closet in the hallway is 
no longer active.   

SMOKE DETECTORS 

If the smoke detectors in the bedroom and/or living room emit periodic beeps, the battery 
needs replacement.  Give me a call or send me a text and I’ll take care of it.  If I’m not 
reachable, there is a spare 9v battery in the refrigerator.   

BABY CRIB 

There is a Graco portable baby crib / play pen in the hallway closet.  If you are not familiar 
with this brand, ask and I can help you set it up.  There are two sheets available for it.   
 
The crib can also be set up outside in the patio with a sun-shade, included in the package.  
There is also a plastic booster seat and a car seat in the hallway closet.  Use these at your 
own risk. 
 
Children of any age are welcome here, but please note that the cabinets and outlets are 
NOT child-proofed.  There are cabinet latches and similar child-proofing devices in the 
cabinet above the kitchen range for you to install, should you feel a need for them.  Please 
keep an eye on your little ones at all times.  Thank you.   



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 14 
 

THE KITCHEN 

BASIC INFORMATION 

The counter tops are covered in plastic.  Hot cookware set directly on the countertop will 
melt it. Please use the supplied cork or stone trivets underneath hot pans or pots.   
 
Sharp knives will cut the countertops.  Ouch!  Cutting boards are in the drawer to the left of 
the sink.   
 
There is a fire extinguisher in the broom closet by the 
glass door (see pic, right) in case of emergency. 
 
The Hotpoint gas range lights automatically.  Move the 
dial until you hear a clicking sound. The burner will 
light. Then move the dial to your desired heat setting.  
The oven and broiler also light automatically, but 
without a clicking sound. Set the temperature you 
want, then press the Start button. The oven will take a 
few minutes to heat up and will then signal that it has 
reached your requested temperature. 
 
There is an electric kettle plugged in next to the coffee 
bean grinder.  This will heat water to a boil and then 
turn off automatically.  Please do not put coffee, tea, or 
anything besides water into the kettle.   
 
If there’s anything more in the way of dishes, bowls, or utensils that you need, call me.   
 
Feel free to eat any edibles you find in the kitchen.  They are either “compliments of the 
house” or left behind by previous guests.  
 
Just about everything you might fancy in the way of groceries can be found in the stores on 
Hopkins Street, a one-minute walk down the hill from your front door.  See the Quick 
Shopping Guide on Page 5, or the detailed neighborhood Guide Book in the Appendix (or on 
the Airbnb.com web site for this unit).   
 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 15 
 

There is a TV table in a slot below the countertop to the 
left of the refrigerator.  In the same slot is a large black 
cutting board that fits over the left half of the sink if you 
remove the dish drying basket.  (Photo right) 
 
The right half of the sink drains into an electric garbage 
disposer.  The switch is above the sink to the right.  
Please be sure that no spoons or other hard objects have 
fallen into the drain before you turn on the machine.  The 
water must be running while the disposer is working.  Use 
the disposer only for small bits of food left after washing 
up, never for larger food items; these belong in the green 
recycling bin under the sink. 
 
The automatic dishwasher works better if you let the hot water run in the sink long 
enough for it to get hot, just before turning on the dishwasher.  There is a plastic container 
under the sink with detergent for the dishwasher.   
 
You’ll find a mop and some other cleaning tools in the broom closet in the kitchen, along 
with a small vacuum cleaner. 
 
Please be sparing in your water use because of the drought.  Running the kitchen faucet at 
full blast is rarely necessary.  Learn to do more with less.   
 

THE LAUNDRY WASHER/DRYER COMBO 

The LG washer/dryer combo in the kitchen will wash and dry your laundry in one 
operation.  Choose the Wash and Dry selection on the big round knob.  Load the drum only 
half full.  You can start the machine when you leave for work in the morning and your 
laundry will be dry when you return in the afternoon.  Sorry, it doesn’t also fold it for you.   
 
You can also use the unit just like a regular washing machine.  There are three lines on the 
patio to hang your wash. 
 
The machine can provide very hot water if wanted, but most laundry operations work fine 
with cold water alone.   
 
Please read the instruction booklet for the machine, located on top of the unit just under 
the counter.  Be sure to use only detergent marked “HE” (High Efficiency) for this machine.  
 
Please don’t operate the washing machine and the dishwasher at the same time.   
 
 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 16 
 

WASTE ITEMS 

In Berkeley, waste items are divided into five categories: 
 

 Food items, tea bags, coffee filters, 
food-soiled paper and cardboard, 
pizza boxes, wax-covered cardboard 
milk cartons:  Green bin under the 
sink.  

 Dry paper, newspaper, magazines, 
cardboard: red bin (marked) under 
the range top. 

 

 Cans, bottles, of metal, plastic or 
glass, all colors: red bin (marked) 
under the range top.  

 

 Plastic shopping bags, all other 
clean plastic bags:  in the collector 
inside the broom closet door. 

 

 Everything else (true garbage): in 
the tall blue bin under the range top, 
on the right, marked LANDFILL. 

 
 
Garbage and recycling collection are early on 
Thursday morning.   

 
Local practice is to put out waste 
items on Wednesday evening.    
 

The outside waste bins are located downhill 
from your gate, just past the two-car 
driveway.  (Photo on right) 
 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 17 
 

Lift up a cover of the recycling enclosure; it latches.  
The big plastic bin on the right is split into two 
compartments.  The brown half is for dry paper and 
cardboard.  The blue half is for glass, plastic, and 
metal recyclables.  Labels on the lids explain what 
goes where. 
 
The big green plastic bin on the left side of the 
recycling enclosure is for compostables.  Basically, 
you dump your small green bin from under the 

kitchen sink into this 
big green bin.    
 
To close a cover of the 
recycling enclosure, 
gently lift the cover up; 
it will click and release.   
 
 
Stuff that can’t be 
recycled (other than 
clean plastic bags) goes into the garbage.  The garbage can is 
a gray plastic bin that lives in the little white lattice house to 
the left of the recycling enclosure.   (Photo left). 
 

GARDEN WATERING 

An automatic drip watering system irrigates the patio and front yard.  The water normally 
comes on at about 7 in the evening on dry days and you may hear the irrigation valves buzz 
or clack for a few minutes while the water runs.  There may be a little water runoff on the 
floor of the patio afterward; this is normal.  If you see an abnormal watering situation 
please let me know.   

FOR HIKING 

In the broom closet you will find a small rucksack for your use during day 
hikes.  In the upper kitchen shelves above the refrigerator you will find an 
insulated container for food and beverages, also for hiking or picnicking 
use.  In the freezer is a plastic ice container that fits into the picnic items to 
keep your food cool.  The broom closet also contains  a back pack with 
basic emergency supplies in case of earthquake. Please leave it there unless 
needed.   



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 18 
 

THE BEDROOM 

THE BED 

The bed has a 9” Tempurpedic® mattress covered with a 
light cotton padding for coolness.  The blankets and 
bedspreads will vary with the season.   
 
The bedroom closet also contains a pair of twin comforters 
that you may use if they aren’t needed for the sofa bed.  Feel 
free to use whatever combination of covers works for you. 
   
 

One request:  whatever bedding you use, please leave it out when you check out, 
so that I know it’s been used and I can wash it.   
 

 
If you are a long-term guest (30 days or longer) you will be supplied with two sets 
of sheets for the bedroom and multiple sets of towels.   It is your responsibility to 
wash and change sheets, towels, mats and dishcloths for bed, bath, and kitchen, 

just as if you were at home.   

LIGHTS 

The switch on your left as you enter the bedroom turns on an overhead light in the left 
corner.  Note that this switch also controls the electrical outlet on the wall at the foot of the 
bed.  
 
A second set of overhead lights is controlled by a dimmer switch located to the right of the 
dresser, in the corner between the dresser and the closet.  The dimmer has a slider and also 
an on-off toggle below the slider.   

THE ALARM CLOCK 

The alarm clock will play music from your iPhone or iPod to wake you up and/or lull you to 
sleep.  A set of adapters for different models can be found in the drawer under the clock.  
There you will also find a cable for connecting the alarm clock to other devices having an 
MP3 output.   You can use the bar on top of the clock to dim the display or to turn it off 
entirely.   



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 19 
 

THE WINDOW 

This location is quiet, so it’s practical to sleep with the window 
open, if you like fresh air for sleeping.   
 
On a clear day, the morning sun will shine on your pillows.  
 
If you prefer a closed and darkened environment, you can close 
the Roman blinds and the double curtains and the room will be 
almost completely black.   

THE SLEEPING PAD  

Sometimes unexpected guests arrive for the night.  One person can be accommodated on 
the floor using the fold-out sleeping pad stored in the right corner of the bedroom closet.   

YOGA MAT 

The bedroom closet also contains a yoga mat for your use.   

GAMES 

The bedroom closet contains a chess set, a Scrabble board, a Monopoly set, a domino set, 
and some decks of cards to help you pass the time.   
 

THE BATHROOM 

California is just recovering after four years of a historic and very 
serious drought, so please be thoughtful and sparing in your 
water use.   
 
The toilet is a dual-flush water-saving model.  You can choose a 
No. 1 or a No. 2 flush.  With reduced flushing volume, it is 
occasionally but rarely necessary to flush two or even three 
times.  If the drain remains congested, there is a plunger.  If this is 
an annoyance, please call me and I will take care of it.   
 
The apartment has its own hot water heater, so there should be enough hot water at all 
times.   



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 20 
 

 
Feel free to use the shampoo, conditioner and body wash in the dispensers provided.  The 
shampoo and conditioner are Pantene; the body wash is Kirkland.  Alternative brands left 
behind by previous guests may be available in the cabinet under the sink.  Feel free to use 
any or all of them.  
 
There are extra towels in the linen closet in the hallway.  Please be thoughtful of the 
environment in your use of towels. Washing and drying towels consumes significant 
amounts of water and energy.   
 
Extra paper goods are in the linen closet.  If you are a short-term guest (up to 29 days) and 
need more, please ask and you will receive.  Longer-term guests (30 days plus) supply their 
own.     
 
There is a small hair dryer in the medicine cabinet.   
 
Please leave the bathroom window open whenever possible.  The air circulation reduces 
the chances of mold or mildew growing between the tiles.  If you keep the window closed 
all the time you will see black mold growing between the tiles.  An application of Tilex will 
clear this nuisance away in minutes.  

THE HALLWAY CLOSET 

An iron and ironing board and a small sewing machine are in the hallway coat closet.   You 
will also find a child’s booster seat, a car seat, and the baby crib in this closet.  A full-length 
mirror is mounted inside the door. 

 THE PATIO 

 
The patio is secluded from public view and is for your 
private enjoyment. But please be aware that 
neighbors live next door; keep your noise level within 
reasonable limits.   
 
A motion sensor turns on small garden lights in the 
patio at night.  The lights turn off again automatically 
when no motion is sensed for a few minutes.   
 
There is also a string of lights (a rope light) under the 
patio canopy that can be turned on with a switch 
inside the kitchen near the glass door.  The same switch also turns on the arch light over 
the outside of the gate to the street.  Kindly keep it off when not needed.   



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 21 
 

 
In case of threatened rain, please put the cushions from the recliner chairs into the storage 
box at the rear of the patio.  Keep the upright chairs around the table under the canopy.  
Thank you!  
 

Smoking is not permitted on the patio.  Smoking is permitted on the street. 
 
You may occasionally see four-legged visitors – squirrels, raccoons, rarely an opossum – in 
the patio or on the bordering fence.  You may also hear the pitter-patter of paws on the roof 
at night.  The neighbor cat also uses the roof as a shortcut.   
 
Please let me know about any issues with the plants, with the automatic watering system, 
or with debris on the patio floor.  Thank you.   
 
Feel free to park your bicycle(s) in the patio.  Two eye bolts in the wall can be used to lock 
them up if you desire.  We have never (yet) experienced an intrusion into the patio, but for 
extra security you can lock the gate from the inside by inserting the “S” hook into the hole 
on the bottom of the gate latch.  Ask me and I’ll show you how.   
 
You can lock the patio gate to the street in the open position when you are moving 
suitcases or baby cribs.  For security reasons, please be sure that the gate remains closed 
when you are not using it.   
 
 

MAIL 

If you are staying for an extended period, you can have mail 
addressed to you here: 
 

Your name 
1344 California Street 
Berkeley, CA 94703 

 
The Postal Service carrier will pick up your stamped outgoing 
mail if you leave it on top of the big black mailbox at 1340-1342 California Street (the main 
house).  The carrier comes once per day, sometimes as early as 10 a.m.  There is no Sunday 
mail service and there is talk about eliminating Saturday service as well.   
 
If mail arrives in your mailbox for a previous guest, please let me know, or just put it in the 
big black mailbox at 1340-1342, and I will forward it.  Thank you.  
 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 22 
 

The nearest U.S. Post Offices are at 1521 Shattuck Avenue (near Chez Panisse, across the 
street from the French Hotel) and at 1831 Solano Avenue (across from the Safeway 
Community Market).  The Shattuck Avenue address is about a 15 minute walk.  The Solano 
Avenue office is about a 20 minute walk.   

The main Berkeley Post Office is at 2000 Allston Way, just up from Berkeley High School 
and just below the downtown Shattuck Avenue shopping district.  This is about a 25 minute 
walk from here.  Its phone number is (510) 649-3114.   

 

 

ABOUT THE HOUSE AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD 

 
The house is the middle instance of a row of three similar duplexes built in 1950 as part of 
the Northbrae development.  In earlier years, a street car line, a branch of the historic Key 
System, ran immediately behind the house.  The street car terminated approximately 
where the real estate company stands now.   
 
When my neighbor on the north side and I rebuilt the fence between our properties in 
1993, we found street car track spikes and gravel as we dug down a few inches.  The north 
and west boundary of this property runs in an arc defined by the old track.  The track ran 
on Sacramento Street, crossing the two-track right-of way of the Southern Pacific Railway 
that ran in a tunnel under Rose Street.  You can still make out the old railroad right-of-way 
if you stand on either side of Rose Street by the white picket fence just west of the 
California Street corner.  The Northbrae Realty Co. on Hopkins Street sells note card sets 
with some historic photos of the area. 
 
The house is 
built of old-
growth redwood.  
The ceiling in 
your bedroom 
shows the 
manner of 
construction and 
remains exactly 
as it was built. 
The roof was 
upgraded in the 
spring of 2017 
with the addition 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 23 
 

of four and a half inches of foam insulation under a new PVC skin, as part of the installation 
of solar electric power.  
 
The foundation is a reinforced concrete perimeter, not a slab, and has been earthquake-
proofed with tie-downs and shear walls.  The house sustained no damage in the 1989 Loma 
Prieta quake.   
 
The architect is unknown, but the flat-roof design with its emphasis on patios and open 
spaces is a precursor of the Eichler homes that became tremendously popular a few years 
later, and still stand today as monuments of modern design.   
 

TRANSPORTATION 

BART 

BART is the Bay Area Regional Transit 
system that gets you to San Francisco 
and other points by rail.  The nearest 
BART station is North Berkeley; it is a 
10-minute walk.  
 
Walking directions:   
 
Out of the gate turn right (uphill).  
Turn right at the corner (Rose Street, 
downhill).  Turn left at the light 
(Sacramento Street).  Go three blocks 
south to Virginia Street – you’ll see the 
parking lot, ‘BA’ signs and the station 
building on your right.  
 
Go to bart.gov on the web for current 
train schedules and fares.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 24 
 

TAXIS 

Despite the growing popularity of Lyft and Uber, Berkeley has numerous taxi companies.  
Try one of these: 
 

Berkeley Yellow Cab:  (510) 548-8000 

Berkeley Taxi Cab (510) 208-0111 

Berkeley Green Taxi (510) 434-1234  

Yellow Berkeley Cab (510) 548-4444  

Veteran’s Taxi (510) 534-0123   

Berkeley Airport Cab (510) 654-1111    

I Yellow Taxi (510) 848-2222  

Local Airport Cab (510) 506-3327 

Airport Yellow Taxi (510) 486-0400   

Taxicabs Berkeley (510) 444-2227  

 

You may also find cabs waiting at the North Berkeley BART station pretty much anytime 
that BART is running.   

BUSES 

AC Transit operates all the local buses; its web site is actransit.org.  This has schedules, 
fares, and maps.  The following bus lines stop nearby: 
 

 Line H stops on the side of the Café Roma.  This is a commuter express bus to 
downtown San Francisco that runs during commute hours.  

 
 Line 25 stops in front of the Monterey Market and across the street from it.  This 

line runs a loop that includes the downtown Berkeley BART station (one block from 
the UC Berkeley campus), the upper end of the Solano Avenue shopping district, and 
the El Cerrito Plaza BART station.  One side of the street runs the loop clockwise, the 
other runs it counterclockwise.   

 
 Line 52 stops in front of the Friends Church, corner of Sacramento and Cedar (a 

five-minute walk from here), and goes up University Avenue; it then makes a 
complete clockwise loop of the UC Berkeley campus.  

 
 Line 51B stops at University Avenue and California Street and goes between the 

Berkeley Marina and the Rockridge BART station, passing by the UC campus.   
 

 Line 688 stops on Sacramento near the corner of Rose and runs to parts of Oakland 
via the Montclair district.  It is open to all passengers but runs only during school 
hours. 

 
You can access links to the online maps and schedules for these lines via 
http://nicolaus.com/your-berkeley-home 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 25 
 

 CHECKING OUT 

 
Please make sure you have all your belongings when you leave.  Frequently forgotten items 
include: 

 Rechargers for cell phones, iPods and similar devices (No. 1 forgotten item!) 
 Small jewelry items (earrings or their studs) 
 Sunglasses 
 Toiletry articles 

 
If I do find something you’ve left, I’ll contact you via email, or you can email or phone me, 
and we’ll get it taken care of. 
 
When you depart, please: 

 Leave the bed unmade.   
 Whatever bedding you used, leave it out so that I know it needs washing.   
 If you used the sofa bed, please strip off the sheets and leave them on the floor.  
 If you used a tablecloth, leave it on the table or drop it on the floor.  
 Leave towels where they are. 
 Leave furniture however you had it set up. 
 Leave recycling and garbage in the unit.   
 Leave leftover food items where they are.  

 
It would be a courtesy if you would: 

 Wash your dishes, pots and pans (OK to leave them in the drying rack) 
 Put DVDs and CDs back in their cases on the shelf 
 Turn off lights and TV 
 Let me know that you’re leaving or have left! 

 
If you registered here via Airbnb, Airbnb will ask you to write a review of your stay here, 
and it will ask me to write a review of you as guests.  I hope that this has been a five-star 
experience for both of us. 
 
Thank you, and have a safe journey to your next destination! 
 
Your host, 
 
Martin 
 
 

  



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 26 
 

INDEX 

Airbnb ................................................................... 28 
alarm clock ......................................................... 18 
artwork ................................................................ 10 
AT&T ........................................................................ 9 
automatic dishwasher ................................... 15 
baby crib .............................................................. 20 
BART ..................................................................... 23 
bathroom ............................................................. 19 
Beauty Parlor ..................................................... 7 
bed ..................................................................18, 25 
bedroom .......................................................19, 22 
bedroom closet ................................................. 19 
Berkeley Horticultural Nursery ...... 7, 22 
bicycles ................................................................. 21 
BluRay .................................................................. 10 
body wash ........................................................... 20 
booster seat ........................................................ 20 
breakfast ................................................................. 6 
broom closet ................................ 14, 15, 16, 17 
Buses ..................................................................... 24 
camera monitoring system............................. 5 
candles .................................................................... 8 
car seat ................................................................. 20 
cards ...................................................................... 19 
cats ............................................................................ 8 
cell phone coverage ........................................... 9 
cell phone number ............................................. 1 
Charles Boggs .................................................... 10 
checking out ................................................18, 25 
chess ...................................................................... 19 
circuit breaker .................................................. 13 
cleaning tools .................................................... 15 
coat closet ....................................................13, 20 
coffee ................................................................ 6, 16 
Coffee Market ..................................................... 6 
computer ................................................................ 9 
conditioner ......................................................... 20 
counter tops ....................................................... 14 
cutting ................................................................... 14 

cutting board ..................................................... 15 
detergent............................................................. 15 
dogs .......................................................................... 8 
domino ................................................................. 19 
doorbell .................................................................. 4 
dry cleaning .......................................................... 7 
duplex ...................................................................... 1 
DVD ....................................................................... 25 
DVD player ............................................................ 9 
earthquake .................................................. 17, 23 
Eichler .................................................................. 23 
electrical wiring ............................................... 13 
emergency ........................................... 11, 14, 17 
Espresso Roma ............................................. 6, 9 
extended stay ............................................. 18, 21 
fire extinguisher ........................................... 14 
flowers .................................................................... 7 
forgotten items ................................................. 25 
Freshly Cut .......................................................... 7 
games ................................................................... 19 
garbage ......................................................... 15, 16 
garbage disposer ............................................. 15 
Gary Bukovnik .................................................. 10 
gate ........................................................................... 4 
Gioia Pizzeria ..................................................... 6 
glass door................................................ 4, 14, 20 
groceries ............................................................ 14 
hair dryer ............................................................ 20 
hallway ......................................................... 13, 20 
heater ................................................................... 19 
hiking .................................................................... 17 
Hopkins Bakery ................................................ 6 
Hopkins Launderette .................................... 7 
Hopkins Liquors ............................................... 7 
Hopkins Street ........................................... 14, 22 
Hopkins Village ................................................... 6 
House Rules .......................................................... 8 
incense .................................................................... 8 
Internet ................................................................... 8 



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 27 
 

iPhone ................................................................... 18 
iPod ........................................................................ 18 
iron ......................................................................... 20 
ironing board ..................................................... 20 
irrigation valves ............................................... 17 
kitchen .................................... 11, 12, 13, 17, 20 
laundry ............................................................ 7, 18 
lights ....................................................... 12, 20, 25 
Lilly’s Restaurant ............................................. 6 
linen closet ..................................................12, 20 
lock ............................................................................ 4 
lunch ......................................................................... 6 
Magnani Poultry ............................................... 6 
mail ........................................................................ 21 
medicine cabinet .............................................. 20 
microwave .......................................................... 12 
mirror ................................................................... 20 
Monopoly ............................................................ 19 
Monterey Fish .................................................... 6 
Monterey Market ........................................ 5, 6 
mop ....................................................................... 15 
MP3 ................................................................... 9, 18 
Neighborhood ................................................... 22 
Northbrae .......................................................... 22 
outside waste bins .......................................... 16 
parking .................................................................... 5 
parties ...................................................................... 8 
password ................................................................ 8 
patio ............................................ 4, 11, 17, 20, 21 
pets ........................................................................... 8 
pillow .................................................................... 19 
placemats ............................................................ 12 
Post Office ........................................................... 22 
printer ..................................................................... 8 
rain ......................................................................... 21 
range hood .......................................................... 12 
recycling .......................................................15, 16 

refrigerator ................................................. 15, 17 
restaurant .............................................................. 6 
Rose Street ....................................................... 22 
rucksack .............................................................. 17 
Saturday ................................................................ 5 
Scrabble ............................................................... 19 
security ............................................................ 5, 21 
service door ....................................................... 11 
sewing machine ............................................... 20 
shampoo .............................................................. 20 
shopping................................................................. 6 
sink ......................................................... 14, 15, 16 
sleeping pad ....................................................... 19 
smoke detectors .............................................. 13 
smoking ..................................................... 1, 8, 21 
stores .................................................................... 14 
Sunday ................................................................... 7 
table ....................................................... 12, 15, 25 
table cloths ......................................................... 12 
Taxis ...................................................................... 24 
television ................................................ 9, 15, 25 
thermostat .......................................................... 12 
Thursday ........................................................... 16 
T-Mobile ................................................................. 9 
towels ............................................................ 20, 25 
trivets ............................................................ 12, 14 
vacuum cleaner ............................................. 15 
voice mail ............................................................... 1 
waste items ........................................................ 16 
water .............................................................. 15, 19 
watering system .............................................. 17 
web site ........................................................ 24, 28 
Wednesday ....................................................... 16 
wi-fi .......................................................................... 8 
window ................................................................ 19 
yoga mat .............................................................. 19 

 

  



 

 Welcome to 1344 California Street  Page 28 
 

APPENDIX: GUIDE BOOK 

 
The Guide Book on the following pages is reprinted from the Airbnb.com web site, where 
you can view the latest version complete with little maps for each attraction.  
 
Some of the locations on the Airbnb computer map are not pinpointed exactly; they may be 
on the other side of the street or a few doors away from where the map says they are.   
 
You will have received a link to the “insider only” listing for this apartment, including the 
complete online Guide Book, when you booked your reservation with Airbnb.  The regular 
listing is at http://www.airbnb.com/rooms/87697  
 


